## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Whereas, legislation is vitally necessary to provide Miss Goodwin with her much deserved retirement pay; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin has paid in excess of \$1,300 to purchase the 7 years back retirement time which she worked in New York towards her Maine Retirement System pension; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Barbara Goodwin; additional creditable state service. Resolved: That notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the Maine State Retirement System is directed to credit Barbara Goodwin with the additional 4 years of state service in addition to her present record of creditable service, thereby allowing her to receive the service retirement that would thereby be permitted under the State Retirement Law.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

#### CHAPTER 72

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Certain Persons for Property Taken by State Department of Transportation in the Town of Bingham.

Certain persons: reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$31,500 to reimburse the following persons in the amounts indicated as a full and final settlement of their claims for damages against the State for the taking of their various properties in Federal Aid Project No. F-033-1(13) (Part 1) in the Town of Bingham:

Glenn H. Wing	\$ 2,000
Paul Reed	3,000
Clayton E. Andrews, J1.	8,000
Walter R. Harwood	11,500
Bushey & Sterling, Inc.	2,000
Scott Hunnewell	1,000
Conrad Durgin	4,000
	\$31,500

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 73

RESOLVE, to Develop a Comprehensive Development Concept for Maine Mountain Areas and Provide Funds for a Preliminary Plan.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the formulation and establishment of long-range goals for development and conservation of Maine's mountain areas is vitally necessary to promote the best utilization of limited natural resources; and

Whereas, the Maine Mountain Area Planning Committee constitutes a private body with great knowledge about and concern for the land and other natural resources in question; and

Whereas, the work of the Maine Mountain Area Planning Committee could significantly aid the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission and other state and local agencies in devising guidelines for the future development of the lands in question; and

Whereas, the Maine Mountain Area Planning Committee can more effectively fulfill its mission with public financial assistance; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Preliminary plans to develop a comprehensive development concept; appropriation. Resolved: That the private organization known as the Maine Mountain Area Planning Committee be requested, in relation to Eustis Town, Rangeley Town, Coplin Plantation, Dallas Plantation, Redington Plantation, Sandy River Plantation, Madrid Town, Mt. Abraham Town, Kingfield Town, Lang Town and Townships T4-R4, T3-R4, T2-R4, T3-R3, T4-R3, T3-R2, T4-R2 and T2-R3:

- I. To inventory the land for existing and intended uses and its suitability for alternative use;
  - 2. To devise a comprehensive multiple use concept and preliminary plan;
- 3. To confer regularly with the Land Use Regulation Commission to assure that the committee work product will fulfill the purposes of this resolve; and
- 4. To submit such preliminary plan and all data and research material obtained by the committee to the Land Use Regulation Commission for its review and comment and, at the same time, to the Governor, the Joint Special Committee on Public Lands and appropriate officials of any organized governmental unit affected; and be it further

Resolved: That nothing contained herein shall be deemed to affect the jurisdiction or authority of the Land Use Regulation Commission over the unincorporated territories of the State; and be it further

Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$10,000 to aid the Mountain Area Planning Committee in carrying out the purposes of this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.